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13. For traveling libraries .............ccccuuns. 6,000.00
14. For physical training, available for the year end-

ing June 30, 1930 .......ciiiiiiiianiinannan 4,900.00
15. For physical training, available for the year end-

ing June 30, 1931 ... ... .. i iiiieneiia, 5,530.00

Section 8. Balances re-appropriated—The unexpended bal-
ances on hand June 30, 1929, in the several appropriations herein-
before named are hereby re-appropriated for the fiscal year ending
June 30, 1930, and June 30, 1931, and where an appropriation is
made in this act and there remains a balance in a previous appropria-
tion for the same purpose, such balance shall be added to and become
a part of such appropriation; provided that if an appropriation has
heretofore been made for a specific purpose and the object for
which such appropriation was miade has been accomplished, the un--
expended balance in such appropriation shall not be hereby re-appro-
priated.

Sec. 9. . This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.
Approved April 23, 1929.

CHAPTER 289—H. F. No. 373

An act making it unlawful for an atiorney-ai-law to employ any
person who is not an atlorney to solicit claims for personal injuries
or for death, prohibiting any person not an atlorney-gi-law from
soliciting such claims, limiting the use of written siatements taken
from an injured person, and providing penalties therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Attorneys shall not employ solicitors.—No attor-
ney-at-law shall, through any runner, agent or person not an attor-
ney-at-law who is employed by him, solicit a person to employ such
attorney to present a claim for damages for personal injuries or for
death, or to prosecute an action to enforce such a claim, and no
attorney-at-law shall directly or indirectly give or promise to any
such person other than an attorney-at-law any money, fee or com-
mission in consideration of the employment of such attorney by a
person having a claim for personal injuries or for death, or soliciting
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or procuring such person who has such claim to employ such attor-
ney to present such claim or to prosecute an action for the enforce-
ment thereof.

Sec. 2. Soliciting of business by persons other than attor-
neys unlawful.—It shall be unlawful for any person not an at-
torney-at-law to solicit for money, fee or commission, in any manner
whatsoever, any demand or claim for personal injuries or for death
for the purpose of having an action brought thereon for the purpose
of settling the same. Nothing in this act shall be construed to pre-
vent any bona fide labor organization or any member thereof from
advising or securing advice for any member of such organization in
regard to his rights.

Sec. 3. Violation a misdemeanor—{a) Any attorney-at-law
who shall violate Section 1 hereof shall be guilty of a misdemeanor
and shall be punished by a fine of not less than $50, nor more than
$100, or imprisonment in the county jail for not more than 90 days.

(b) Any person who shall violate Section 2 hereof shall be guilty
of a misdemeanor and shall be punished by a fine of not less than
$50, nor more than $100, or by imprisonment in the county jail for
not to exceed 90 days.

Sec. 4. Certain statements shall be presumed to be fraudu-
lant.—(a) Any statement secured from an injured person at
any time within 30 days after such injuries were sustained shall be
presumably fraudulent for use in the trial of any action for damages
for injuries sustained by such person or for the death of such person.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
December 31, 1929,

Approved April 23, 1929,

CHAPTER 290—H. F. No. 767

An act concerning the licensing of airmen and aircraft, concern-
ing air itraffic rules, and to make uniform the law with reference
thereto and providing penaltics for the violation thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:



